Members’ equity..... 571,611 671,899 755,148
Total liabilities ..... 1,309,015 1,393,238 1,145,376

Selected Consolidated Cash Flow Data

Nine months ended 30
September Year ended 31 December

2024 2023 2023 2022
(unaudited) (unaudited)

In US$ ‘000
Net cash provided by operating activities ..... 180,492 227,798 308,261 429,943
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (117,300) (229,038) (288,874) (775,616)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities ..... (71,518) (12,324) 49,006 266,664

Key Pro Forma Financial Information

The Pro Forma Financial Information only includes the impact of the Oaktree Transaction and the Acquisition.
The Pro Forma Financial Information does not include other acquisitions, the Capital Raise, or any repayment of
debt by the Company during the periods presented.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position as of 30 June 2024.

DEC
Historical

Maverick As
Adjusted

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In US$ ‘000)

4

Total assets..... 3,816,463 1,961,509 (129,420) 5,648,552
Total equity ..... 548,298 588,425 (286,791) 849,932
Total liabilities ..... 3,268,165 1,373,084 157,371 4,798,620

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the six months ended 30 June
2024.

DEC
Historical

Oaktree
Historical

Maverick
As

Adjusted

Oaktree
Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combine
d

(In US$ ‘000)
Revenue..... 368,674 35,398 435,980 20,891 — 860,943
Gross profit ..... 53,342 16,054 113,981 (2,548) 22,718 203,547
Operating profit (loss) ..... 2,391 16,054 (37,139) (2,548) 22,718 1,476
Net income (loss) ..... 15,745 16,054 (84,253) (14,483) 16,313 (50,624)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the year ended 31 December
2023

DEC
Historical

Oaktree
Historical

Maverick As
Adjusted

Oaktree
Transaction
Adjustments

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In US$ ‘000)
Revenue ..... 868,263 152,521 977,390 — — 1,998,174
Gross profit 203,155 65,311 337,307 (38,720) 24,733 591,786
Operating profit (loss) ..... 1,161,051 65,311 332,597 (38,720) (25,212) 1,495,027
Net income (loss) ..... 759,701 65,311 256,281 (68,974) (53,057) 959,262

What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

The key risks specific to the issuer are as follows:

(1) Volatility and future decreases in natural gas, NGLs and oil prices could materially and adversely affect
the Group’s business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows or prospects.

(2) The Group conducts its business in a highly competitive industry.
(3) The Group may experience delays in production, marketing and transportation.
(4) The Group faces production risks and hazards, including severe weather events, that may affect the

Group’s ability to produce natural gas, NGLs and oil at expected levels, quality and costs that may result in

[…]

Net Debt represents total debt as recognized on the balance sheet less cash and restricted cash. Total debt
includes the Group’s borrowings under the Credit Facility and the Group’s borrowings under or issuances of, as
applicable, our subsidiaries’ securitization facilities, excluding original issuance discounts and deferred finance
costs. The Directors believe Net Debt is a useful indicator of the Group’s leverage and capital structure.

Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA, or “Leverage” or “Leverage Ratio,” is measured as Net Debt divided by
adjusted trailing twelve-month EBITDA. The Directors believe that this metric is a key measure of the Group’s
financial liquidity and flexibility and is used in the calculation of a key metric in one of the Group’s Credit
Facility financial covenants.

The following tables presents a reconciliation of the IFRS and U.S. GAAP Financial measure of Total Non-
Current Borrowings to the Non-IFRS and Non-U.S. GAAP financial measure of Net Debt and a calculation of
Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA and Net Debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, respectively, for each of the
periods listed:

The Group

As at
30 September

2024
31 December

2023
(Amounts in 000’s)

Total non-current borrowings..... $ 1,486,997 $ 1,075,805
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 210,213 200,822
Less: Cash..... (9,013) (3,753)
Less: Restricted cash ..... (49,678) (36,252)
Net Debt..... 1,638,519 1,236,622
TTM Adjusted EBITDA ..... 452,834 542,794
Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA(1) ..... $ 555,456 $ 549,258
Net debt-to-pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA ..... 2.9x 2.3x

Notes:

(1) Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA includes adjustments for respective twelve month periods to pro forma results for the full twelve-
month impact of intra-period acquisitions (30 September 2024: Oaktree and Crescent Pass Energy; 30 September 2023: Tanos Energy
Holdings II LLC; 31 December 2023: Tanos Energy Holdings II LLC).

42

Maverick

As at
30 September

2024
31 December

2023
(Amounts in 000’s)

Long-term debt..... $ 657,292 $ 697,405

[…]

to be achieved as a result of the Oaktree Transaction and the Acquisition and any associated costs that may be
required to be incurred to achieve the identified synergies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement
of operations also exclude the effects of costs of integration activities and asset dispositions that may result from the
Oaktree Transaction and the Acquisition.

No adjustments have been made to take account of the trading results or financial performance of the Group
subsequent to the relevant date for each pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

Users should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.
The accountant’s report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section B “Accountant’s
Report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information” of Part 4 “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information” of this document.

136

Diversified Energy Company PLC Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

DEC
Historical
(Note 1)

Maverick As
Adjusted
(Note 2)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Non-current assets:

Natural gas and oil properties, net ..... $ 2,718,258 $ 1,579,386 $ (110,222) $ 4,187,422
Property, plant and equipment, net..... 455,083 74,209 — 529,292
Intangible assets..... 15,664 6,814 (6,698) 15,780
Restricted cash..... 36,374 — — 36,374
Derivative financial instruments..... 39,617 1,279 — 40,896
Deferred tax asset ..... 248,868 — — 248,868
Other non-current assets ..... 13,637 45,590 — 59,227

Total non-current assets ..... 3,527,501 1,707,278 (116,920) 5,117,859
Current assets:

Trade receivables, net..... 180,017 134,534 — 314,551
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 3,483 62,662 207,100 53,645

(207,100)
(12,500)

Restricted cash..... 18,602 39,700 — 58,302
Derivative financial instruments ..... 70,313 4,327 — 74,640
Other current assets ..... 16,547 13,008 — 29,555

Total current assets ..... 288,962 254,231 (12,500) 530,693
Total assets ..... 3,816,463 1,961,509 (129,420) 5,648,552
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital ..... $ 12,793 $ — $ 5,305 $ 18,098
Share premium ..... 1,208,192 — 346,274 1,554,466
Treasury reserve ..... (109,322) — — (109,322)
Share-based payment and other reserves..... 15,889 — — 15,889
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) ..... (591,624) 588,425 (588,425) (641,569)

(49,945)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent ..... 535,928 588,425 (286,791) 837,562

Non-controlling interest ..... 12,370 — — 12,370
Total equity ..... 548,298 588,425 (286,791) 849,932
Non-current liabilities:

Asset retirement obligations ..... 510,935 244,213 (68,809) 686,339
Leases ..... 29,309 25,458 — 54,767
Borrowings ..... 1,442,986 681,377 (21,553) 2,297,410

207,100
(12,500)

Deferred tax liability ..... 10,879 — — 10,879
Derivative financial instruments ..... 611,576 23,426 — 635,002
Other non-current liabilities ..... 4,491 29,292 — 33,783

Total non-current liabilities..... 2,610,176 1,003,766 104,238 3,718,180
Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables..... 60,482 225,051 — 285,533
Taxes payable ..... 42,624 — — 42,624
Leases ..... 13,712 — — 13,712
Borrowings ..... 211,574 113,544 (5,257) 319,861
Derivative financial instruments ..... 99,790 22,579 — 122,369
Other current liabilities..... 229,807 8,144 8,445 296,341

49,945
Total current liabilities ..... 657,989 369,318 53,133 1,080,440
Total liabilities ..... 3,268,165 1,373,084 157,371 4,798,620
Total equity and liabilities ..... $ 3,816,463 1,961,509 $ (129,420) $ 5,648,552

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

137

Diversified Energy Company PLC
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

DEC
Historical
(Note 1)

Oaktree
Historical
(Note 1)

Maverick
As Adjusted

(Note 2)

Oaktree
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per unit data)
Revenue..... $ 368,674 $ 35,398 $ 435,980 $ 20,891 (a) $ — $ 860,943
Operating expense..... (196,112) (19,344) (239,681) (8,562) (a) — (463,699)
Depreciation, depletion and

amortization..... (119,220) — (82,318) (14,877) (b) 22,718 (a) (193,697)
Gross profit 53,342 16,054 113,981 (2,548) 22,718 203,547

General and administrative
expense ..... (58,326) — (34,919) — — (93,245)

Allowance for expected credit
losses ..... — — — — — —

Gain (loss) on natural gas and
oil property and equipment .... 7,210 — 2,206 — — 9,416

Gain (loss) on sale of equity
interest ..... — — — — — —

Unrealized gain (loss) on
investment ..... 2,433 — — — — 2,433

Gain (loss) on derivative
financial instruments ..... (2,268) — (118,407) — — (120,675)

Impairment of proved
properties ..... — — — — — —

Operating profit (loss) 2,391 16,054 (37,139) (2,548) 22,718 1,476
Finance costs..... (60,581) — (41,844) (10,684) (c) (10,640) (b) (123,749)
Accretion of asset retirement

obligation..... (14,667) — (6,825) (754) (d) 1,078 (c) (21,168)
Loss on early retirement of

debt ..... (10,649) — — — — (10,649)
Other income (expense) ..... 1,254 — 1,715 — — 2,969

Income (loss) before taxation .... (82,252) 16,054 (84,093) (13,986) 13,156 (151,121)
Income tax benefit (expense) .... 97,997 — (160) (497) (e) 3,157 (d) 100,497

Net income (loss) ..... 15,745 16,054 (84,253) (14,483) 16,313 (50,624)
Other comprehensive income

(loss) ..... (1,905) — — — — (1,905)
Total comprehensive income
(loss) $ 13,840 $ 16,054 (84,253) $ (14,483) $ 16,313 $ (52,529)
Net income (loss) attributable
to owners of the parent

Diversified Energy Company
PLC..... $ 15,061 $ 16,054 $ (84,253) $ (14,483) $ 16,313 $ (51,308)

Non-controlling interest ..... 684 — — — — 684
Net income (loss) ..... $ 15,745 $ 16,054 $ (84,253) $ (14,483) $ 16,313 $ (50,624)

Earnings (loss) per share
attributable to owners of the
parent

Earnings (loss) per share -
basic..... $ 0.32$ — $ — $ — $ — $ (0.75) (e)

Earnings (loss) per share -
diluted..... $ 0.32$ — $ — $ — $ — $ (0.75) (e)

Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic..... 47,202,283 — — — — 68,419,996 (e)

Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted..... 47,561,299 — — — — 68,419,996 (e)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

138

Diversified Energy Company PLC
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)

DEC
Historical
(Note 1)

Oaktree
Historical
(Note 1)

Maverick As
Adjusted
(Note 2)

Oaktree
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per unit data)
Revenue ..... $ 868,263 $ 152,521 $ 977,390 $ — $ — $1,998,174
Operating expense (440,562) (87,210) (488,261) — — (1,016,033)
Depreciation, depletion and

amortization..... (224,546) — (151,822) (38,720) (b) 24,733 (a) (390,355)
Gross profit 203,155 65,311 337,307 (38,720) 24,733 591,786
General and administrative expense (119,722) — (84,949) — (49,945) (b) (254,616)
Allowance for expected credit

losses..... (8,478) — — — — (8,478)
Gain (loss) on natural gas and oil

property and equipment ..... 24,146 — 1,090 — — 25,236
Gain (loss) on sale of equity

interest ..... 18,440 — — — — 18,440
Unrealized gain (loss) on

investment..... 4,610 — — — — 4,610
Gain (loss) on derivative financial

instruments ..... 1,080,516 — 145,934 — — 1,226,450
Impairment of proved properties ..... (41,616) — (66,785) — — (108,401)
Operating profit (loss) ..... 1,161,051 65,311 332,597 (38,720) (25,212) 1,495,027
Finance costs..... (134,166) — (62,176) (29,605) (c) (20,747) (c) (246,694)
Accretion of asset retirement

obligation (26,926) — (14,666) (1,809) (d) 3,171 (d) (40,230)
Loss on early retirement of debt ..... — — — — — —
Other income (expense)..... 385 — 1,130 — — 1,515
Income (loss) before taxation ..... 1,000,344 65,311 256,885 (70,134) (42,788) 1,209,618
Income tax benefit (expense)..... (240,643) — (604) 1,160 (e) (10,269) (e) (250,356)
Net income (loss) ..... 759,701 65,311 256,281 (68,974) (53,057) 959,262
Other comprehensive income (loss) (270) — — — — (270)
Total comprehensive income

(loss) ..... $ 759,431 $ 65,311 256,281 $ (68,974) $ (53,057) $958,992
Net income (loss) attributable to

owners of the parent ..... 
Diversified Energy Company PLC.. $ 758,018 $ 65,311 $ 256,281 $ (68,974) $ (53,057) $957,579
Non-controlling interest..... 1,683 — — — — 1,683
Net income (loss) ..... $ 759,701 $ 65,311 $ 256,281 $ (68,974) $ (53,057) $959,262

Earnings (loss) per share
attributable to owners of the
parent

Earnings (loss) per share - basic ..... $ 16.07 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 14.00 (f)
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted ... $ 15.95 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 13.93 (f)

Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic..... 47,165,380 — — — — 68,383,093 (f)

Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted ..... 47,514,000 — — — — 68,732,234 (f)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

139

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Note 1 – DEC Historical and Oaktree Historical – Basis of Pro Forma Presentation